ORDINANCE NO. 2141

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF RITZVILLE, WASHINGTON CORRECTING A SCRIVENER'S ERROR IN ORDINANCE NO. 2138 SCHRAG NICHOLS ANNEXATION TO THE C.J. SMICK REST HOME ADDITION

<u>WHEREAS</u>, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2138, the City annexed the property owned by Schrag and Nichols; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Washington Office of Financial Management (OFM) received a copy as part of their efforts to make population estimates for the various jurisdictions of the state; and

<u>WHEREAS</u>, OFM realized there is a scrivener's error in the legal description found in the first paragraph of Ordinance No. 2138; and

BASED ON THESE FINDINGS, the City Council of the City of Ritzville ordains as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: First paragraph of Ordinance No. 2138 is hereby amended as follows regarding the legal description:

<u>WHEREAS</u>, exceptions in a 1983 City of Ritzville annexation Ordinance No. 474 excluded 506 West 7th Ave (Parcel No. 2935230610035), 508 West 7th Ave (Parcel No. 2935230660003) and 502 West 7th Ave (Parcel No. 2935230<u>3</u>40037) located directly adjacent to the City of Ritzville in the jurisdiction of Adams County.

<u>Section 2</u>: Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect five (5) days after passage and publication as provided by law.

READ in open meeting.

PASSED by unanimous vote of the City Council present, and,

ORDERED PUBLISHED this 7th day of April 2020.

Attest:	Gary Cook, Mayor	
Julie Flyckt, Clerk-Treasurer	-	

Approved as to form:	
	
John Kragt, City Attorney	